TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		08/20/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Orchard Supply Hardware LLC	
Street Address:	6450 Via Del Oro	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95119	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

900271398

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2918132	BACKYARD PRO	
Registration Number:	3635800	EARTH FRIENDLY EARTH FRIENDLY	
Registration Number:	3667934	WESTERN HAWK	
Registration Number:	3900869	PACIFIC BAY	
Registration Number:	3926325	AQUA VISTA	
Registration Number:	3958656	ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931	
Registration Number:	3958657	ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931	
Registration Number:	3994025	PACIFIC BAY	
Registration Number:	4095995	ORCHARD	
Registration Number:	4096521	ORCHARD EST. 1931	
Registration Number:	4149029	ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931	
Registration Number:	4161817	SUPERTUF	
Registration Number:	4165239	SUPER SELECT	

REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0801

TRADEMARK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7047570713

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 704 758 4927

Email: Trademarks@lowes.com

Correspondent Name: Scott W. Goode

Address Line 1: 1000 Lowe's Boulevard

Address Line 4: Mooresville, NORTH CAROLINA 28117

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SECOND SECURITY INTEREST
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott W. Goode
Signature:	/swgoode/
Date:	11/08/2013

Total Attachments: 28

source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page1.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page2.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page3.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page4.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page5.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page6.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page7.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page8.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page9.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page10.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page11.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page12.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page13.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page14.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page15.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page16.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page17.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page18.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page19.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page20.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page21.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page22.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page23.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page24.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page25.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page26.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page27.tif source=Secondsecurityreleaseimage2013-11-07-104233#page28.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0802

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

Chapter 11

Orchard Supply Hardware Stores Corporation.

Case No. 13-11565 (CSS)

et al.,1

(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

Re: Docket No. 15

ORDER (A) AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE DEBTORS' ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES, AND OTHER INTERESTS, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER'S ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT: (B) AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING PURCHASE AGREEMENT THERETO; (C) APPROVING THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN OF THE DEBTORS' EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES RELATED THERETO: AND (D) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF

This matter is before the Court on the motion (the "Motion")2 of the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (the "Debtors") for the entry of an order pursuant to sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), Rules 2002, 6004, 6006, 9007 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (as amended from time to time, the "Bankruptev Rules"), and Rule 6004-1 of the Local Rules of Bankruptey Practice and Procedures of the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Local Rules") (i)(a) approving procedures in connection with the sale of substantially all of the Debtors' assets;

CLERK

DAVID D. BIRD. C S. BANKRUPTCY

ATTEST

The Debtors are the following three entities (the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers, if any, follow in parentheses): Orchard Supply Hardware Stores Corporation (4109), Orchard Supply Hardware LLC (3395) and OSH Properties LLC (3391). The mailing address of each of the Debtors, solely for purposes of notices and communications, is 6450 Via Del Oro, San Jose, California 95119.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

(b) approving the Stalking Horse Protections; (c) approving the Sale Support Agreement; (d) scheduling the related auction and hearing to consider approval of sale; (e) approving procedures related to the assumption and assignment of certain of the Debtors' executory contracts and unexpired leases; (f) approving the form and manner of notice thereof; and (g) granting related relief; and (ii)(a) authorizing the sale of such assets free and clear of liens, claims, encumbrances, and other interests, except as provided by an Asset Purchase Agreement; (b) approving the assumption and assignment of certain of the Debtors' executory contracts and unexpired leases related thereto; and (c) granting related relief; and the Court having reviewed and considered the Motion and all objections thereto (such filed objections being referred to as the "Filed Objections"), and the arguments of counsel made, and the evidence adduced, at the hearing before the Court on July 8, 2013, to approve the Motion to approve Bidding Procedures (the "Bid Procedures Hearing") and at the hearing before the Court on August 20, 2013 (the "Sale Hearing"); and upon the record of the Bid Procedures Hearing and the Sale Hearing and these chapter 11 cases and proceedings, and after due deliberation thereon, and good cause appearing therefor and it appearing that the Court has jurisdiction over this matter; and it further appearing that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion and at the Sale Hearing establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation thereon,

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS AND DETERMINES THAT:

I. Jurisdiction, Final Order and Statutory Predicates

A. The Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(1) and 1334(a) and the Amended Standing Order of Reference from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware dated as of February 29, 2012. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (N) and (O). Venue is proper in this District and in the Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

- B. This Order constitutes a final and appealable Order within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 158(a). Notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d), and to any extent necessary under Bankruptcy Rule 9014 and Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as made applicable by Bankruptcy Rule 7054, the Court expressly finds that there is no just reason for delay in the implementation of this Order, and expressly directs entry of judgment as set forth herein.
- C. The statutory predicates for the relief requested in the Motion are sections 105(a), 363(b), (f), and (m), and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(2), 6004(a), (b), (c), (e), (f) and (h), 6006(a), (c) and (d), 9007 and 9014.
- D. At the Bid Procedures Hearing, the Court entered the Bidding Procedures Order on July 8, 2013 [Dkt. No. 155].
- E. The findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth herein constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052, made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014.
- F. To the extent any of the following findings of fact constitute conclusions of law, they are hereby adopted as such. To the extent any of the following conclusions of law constitute findings of fact, they are hereby adopted as such. Any findings of fact or conclusions of law stated by the Court on the record at the Sale Hearing are hereby incorporated, to the extent they are not inconsistent herewith.
- G. In the absence of a stay pending appeal, Orchard Supply Company, LLC and LF, LLC (collectively, the "Purchaser") will be acting in good faith pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code in closing the transaction contemplated by the Final APA (defined below) at any time on or after entry of this Order, and cause has been shown as to why this Order should not be subject to the stay provided by Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d).

II. Notice of the Sale, Auction and the Cure Amounts

H. Actual written notice of the Sale Hearing, the Auction, the Motion, the Sale, the assumption, assignment and sale of the Executory Contracts (defined below) and Leases (defined below) and a reasonable opportunity to object or be heard with respect to the Motion and the relief requested therein has been afforded to all known interested persons and entities, including, but not limited to the following parties (the "Notice Parties"): (i) the United States Trustee; (ii) counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors; (iii) counsel to the lenders under the Debtors' debtor-in-possession financing and lender under the Senior Secured Credit Facility; (v) counsel to the Term Administrative Agent and steering committee of lenders under the Senior Secured Term Loan; (vi) the Term Administrative Agent under the Senior Secured Term Loan; (vii) the Securities and Exchange Commission; (viii) all taxing authorities having jurisdiction over any of the Purchased Assets, including the Internal Revenue Service; (ix) the United States Department of Justice; (x) all parties that have requested special notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002; (xi) all persons or entities known to the Debtors that have or have asserted a lien on, or security interest in, all or any portion of the Purchased Assets; (xii) all non-Debtor parties to each Executory Contract (defined below) and unexpired lease that the Debtors propose to assume and assign to the Purchaser (each a "Contract Counterparty" and collectively, the "Contract Counterparties"); and (xiii) counsel to the Purchaser.

I. On July 12, 2013, in accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Procedures Order, the Debtors served notice (the "Cure Notice") upon the Purchaser and the Contract Counterparties: (i) that the Debtors seek to assume and assign certain executory contracts (as listed on Exhibit B attached hereto, the "Executory Contracts") and unexpired leases (as listed on Exhibit B attached hereto, the "Leases") on the date of closing (the "Closing Date"); and (ii) of the relevant cure amounts. Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(c), the court finds that the service

of such Cure Notice was good, sufficient and appropriate under the circumstances and no further notice need be given in respect of establishing a cure amount for the Executory Contracts and Leases. The Purchaser and the Contract Counterparties have had an opportunity to object to the cure amounts set forth in the Cure Notice.

J. The Debtors have articulated good and sufficient reasons for the Court to grant the relief requested in the Motion regarding the sales process, including, without limitation: (i) approval of the Bidding Procedures; (ii) determination of final cure amounts; and (iii) approval and authorization to serve the Procedures Notice.

K. The Debtors' Procedures Notice provided all interested parties with timely and proper notice of the Sale, Sale Hearing and Auction.

L. The Cure Notice provided the Purchaser and the Contract Counterparties with proper notice of the potential assumption and assignment of the Executory Contracts and Leases and any cure amount relating thereto, and the procedures set forth therein with regard to any such cure amount to satisfy the provisions of 11 U.S.C. § 365 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006.

M. As evidenced by the affidavits of service previously filed with the Court [D.I. 82, 161, 230, 231, 254, 264, 265, 286, 300, 439 and 453], proper, timely, adequate, and sufficient notice of the Motion, Auction, Sale Hearing, and Sale has been provided in accordance with sections 102(1), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, 6006 and 9014. The Debtors also have complied with all obligations to provide notice of the Auction, Sale Hearing, and Sale required by the Bidding Procedures Order. The notices described in paragraphs H to M above were good, sufficient and appropriate under the circumstances, and no other or further notice of the Motion, Auction, Sale Hearing, Sale, or assumption, assignment and sale of the Executory Contracts and Leases is required.

III. Good Faith of the Purchaser

N. The Purchaser is not an "insider" of the Debtors, as that term is defined in section

101(31) of the Bankruptcy Code.

O.

The Purchaser is purchasing the Purchased Assets in good faith and is a good faith

buyer within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and is therefore entitled to

the full protection of that provision, and otherwise has proceeded in good faith in all respects in

connection with this proceeding in that, inter alia: (a) the Purchaser recognized that the Debtors

were free to deal with any other party interested in acquiring the Purchased Assets; (b) the

Purchaser complied with the provisions in the Bidding Procedures Order; (c) the Purchaser

agreed to subject its bid to the competitive bidding procedures set forth in the Bidding

Procedures Order; (d) the Purchaser in no way induced or caused the chapter 11 filing of any of

the Debtors; (e) all payments to be made by the Purchaser and other agreements or arrangements

entered into by the Purchaser in connection with the Sale have been disclosed; (f) the Purchaser

has not violated section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code by any action or inaction; (g) no

common identity of directors or controlling stockholders exists between the Purchaser and any of

the Debtors; and (h) the negotiation and execution of the final purchase agreement (the "Final

APA," which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and which incorporates modifications made since

the filing of the Motion) and any other agreements or instruments related thereto were at arms'

length and in good faith.

IV. Highest or Best Offer

P. Prior to selecting Orchard Supply Company, LLC as the successful bidder, the

Debtors solicited offers to acquire the Purchased Assets from a wide variety of parties. In doing

so, the Debtors afforded potential bidders due diligence access to provide any such potential

bidders an opportunity to submit a Qualified Bid. Despite the marketing process undertaken by

the Debtors, no Qualified Bids (as defined in the Bidding Procedures Order) were submitted by

the Bid Deadline, and accordingly, on August 12, 2013, the Debtors filed the Notice of Successful Bidder and Cancellation of Auction [Dkt. No. 418].

Q. The Final APA constitutes the highest or best offer for the Purchased Assets, and will provide a greater recovery for the Debtors' estate than would be provided by any other available alternative. The Debtors' determination that the Final APA constitutes the highest or best offer for the Purchased Assets was a reasonable exercise of the Debtors' business judgment.

R. The Final APA represents a fair and reasonable offer to purchase the Purchased Assets under the circumstances of these chapter 11 cases. No other person or entity or group of entities has offered to purchase the Purchased Assets for greater economic value to the Debtors' estate than the Purchaser.

S. Approval of the Motion and the Final APA and each of its exhibits, including, without limitation, the Transition Services Agreement (as defined in the Final APA), and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby is in the best interests of the Debtors, their creditors, their estates and other parties in interest.

T. The Debtors have demonstrated compelling circumstances and a good, sufficient, and sound business purpose and justification for the Sale prior to, and outside of, a plan of reorganization.

V. No Fraudulent Transfer

U. The consideration provided by the Purchaser pursuant to the Final APA is fair and adequate and constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory, possession, or the District of Columbia.

VI. Validity of Transfer

V. The Debtors have full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver the

Final APA and all other documents contemplated thereby, and no further consents or approvals

are required for the Debtors to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Final APA,

except as otherwise set forth in the Final APA.

W. The transfer of each of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser will be as of the

Closing Date a legal, valid, and effective transfer of such assets, and vests or will vest the

Purchaser with all right, title, and interest of the Debtors to the Purchased Assets free and clear

of all liens and Claims (as defined below) (collectively, "Liens") accruing, arising or relating to

any time prior to the Closing Date, except for any permitted liens and assumed liabilities (the

"Assumed Liens" and "Assumed Liabilities") under the Final APA.

VII. Section 363(f) Is Satisfied

X. The Purchaser would not have entered into the Final APA and would not

consummate the transactions contemplated thereby (by paying the Purchase Price and assuming

the Assumed Liabilities) if the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, and the assumption,

assignment and sale of the Executory Contracts and Leases to the Purchaser, were not, except as

otherwise provided in the Final APA with respect to the Assumed Liabilities, free and clear of all

Liens and Claims (as defined below) of any kind or nature whatsoever, or if the Purchaser would,

or in the future could (except and only to the extent expressly provided in the Final APA and

with respect to the Assumed Liabilities), be liable for any of such Liens or Claims (as defined

below), including, but not limited to, Liens or Claims (as defined below) in respect of the

following: (1) all mortgages, deeds of trust and security interests; (2) any pension, welfare,

compensation or other employee benefit plans, agreements, practices and programs, including,

without limitation, any pension plan of any Debtor; (3) any other employee, worker's

compensation, occupational disease or unemployment or temporary disability related claim, including, without limitation, claims that might otherwise arise under or pursuant to (a) the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, (b) the Fair Labor Standards Act, (c) Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (d) the Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (e) the National Labor Relations Act, (f) the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Act of 1988, (g) the Age Discrimination and Employee Act of 1967 and Age Discrimination in Employment Act, as amended, (h) the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, (i) the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, (j) the California Labor Code; (k) state discrimination laws, (l) state unemployment compensation laws or any other similar state laws, or (m) any other state or federal benefits or claims relating to any employment with any of the Debtors or any of their respective predecessors; (4) any bulk sales or similar law; (5) any tax statutes or ordinances, including, without limitation, the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; (6) any Environmental Law(s) (as defined in the Final APA), including, without limitation, any environmental Liens or Claims arising out of, or related to, the reports referenced in APA Schedule 4.20; and (8) any theories of successor liability.

Y. The Debtors may sell the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens and Claims (as defined below) against the Debtors, their estates or any of the Purchased Assets (except for any Assumed Liabilities under the Final APA) because, in each case, one or more of the standards set forth in section 363(f)(1)-(5) of the Bankruptcy Code has been satisfied. Those holders of Liens or Claims (as defined below) against the Debtors, their estates or any of the Purchased Assets who did not object, or who withdrew their objections, to the Sale or the Motion are deemed to have consented pursuant to section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Those holders of such Liens or Claims who did object fall within one or more of the other subsections of section 363(f) and are adequately protected by having their Liens and/or Claims (as defined

£

below), if any, in each instance against the Debtors, their estates or any of the Purchased Assets, attach to the cash proceeds of the Sale ultimately attributable to the Purchased Assets in which such creditor alleges an interest, in the same order of priority, with the same validity, force and effect that such creditor had prior to the Sale, subject to any claims and defenses the Debtors and their estates may possess with respect thereto.

VIII. Assumption and Assignment of the Executory Contracts and Leases

Z. The assumption and assignment of the Executory Contracts and Leases pursuant

to the terms of this Order is integral to the Final APA and is in the best interests of the Debtors

and their estates, creditors and other parties in interest, and represents the reasonable exercise of

sound and prudent business judgment by the Debtors.

AA. Except as provided in this Order or as may be subsequently determined by the

parties or this Court in accordance with Paragraphs 42 and 44 of this Order, the amounts set forth

on Exhibit B annexed hereto are the amounts necessary to cure all monetary defaults and pay all

actual pecuniary losses under the Executory Contracts and Leases under sections 365(b)(1)(A)

and (B) and 365(f)(2)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Cure Amounts").

BB. Pursuant to the terms of the Final APA, the Purchaser will: (i) cure and/or provide

adequate assurance of cure of any monetary default existing prior to the Closing Date under any

of the Executory Contracts and Leases, within the meaning of section 365(b)(1)(A) of the

Bankruptcy Code; (ii) provide compensation or adequate assurance of compensation to any party

for actual pecuniary loss to such party resulting from a default prior to the Closing Date under

any of the Executory Contracts and Leases, within the meaning of section 365(b)(1)(B) of the

Bankruptcy Code; and (iii) provide adequate assurance of its future performance under the

relevant Executory Contracts and Leases within the meaning of sections 365(b)(1)(C), 365(b)(3)

(to the extent applicable) and 365(f)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code.

10

EAST\57603967.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0812 CC. The Debtors have also agreed to assume and assign certain Leases, as modified subsequent to the Petition Date, to the Purchaser, which such Leases are further described on

Exhibit C annexed hereto.

IX. Compelling Circumstances for an Immediate Sale

DD. To enhance the Debtors' level of liquidity, to reduce the amount of postpetition

debtor-in-possession financing borne by the Debtors, and to maximize the amount of funding

available to provide for a timely exit from these chapter 11 cases, it is essential that the Sale of

the Purchased Assets occur within the time constraints set forth in the Final APA. Time is of the

essence in consummating the Sale.

EE. Given all of the circumstances of these chapter 11 cases and the adequacy and fair

value of the purchase price under the Final APA, the proposed Sale of the Purchased Assets to

the Purchaser constitutes a reasonable and sound exercise of the Debtors' business judgment and

should be approved.

FF. The consummation of the transaction is legal, valid and properly authorized under

all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, sections 105(a),

363(b), 363(f), 363(m), 365(b) and 365(f), and all of the applicable requirements of such sections

have been complied with in respect of the transaction.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

THAT:

General Provisions

1. The relief requested in the Motion is granted and approved, and the Sale

contemplated thereby is approved as set forth in this Order.

2. This Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law, set forth in the Bidding

Procedures Order, are incorporated herein by reference.

11

EAST\57603967.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0813

3. The Filed Objections and any other objections to the entry of this Order or the relief granted herein and requested in the Motion that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled, or not otherwise resolved pursuant to the terms hereof, if any, are hereby denied and overruled on the merits with prejudice. No appeal, motion to reconsider, or similar pleading has been filed with respect to the Bidding Procedures Order, and the Bidding Procedures Order is a final order of the Bankruptcy Court, has not been vacated, withdrawn, rescinded, or amended, and remains in full force and effect.

Approval of the Final APA

- 4. The Final APA and all other ancillary documents, including, without limitation, the Transition Services Agreement (as defined in the Final APA), and all of the terms and conditions thereof, are hereby approved, subject to certain amendments and modifications provided by the terms of this Order.
- 5. Pursuant to section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized and empowered to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to (i) consummate the Sale of each of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Final APA, (ii) close the Sale as contemplated in the Final APA and this Order, and (iii) execute and deliver, perform under, consummate, implement and close fully the Final APA, together with all additional instruments and documents that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to implement the Final APA and the Sale, including, without limitation, additional lease amendments and any other ancillary documents, or as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to the performance of the obligations as contemplated by the Final APA and such other ancillary documents.
- 6. This Order shall be binding in all respects upon the Debtors, including the Debtors, their estates, all holders of equity interests in any Debtor, all holders of any Claim(s)

(whether known or unknown) against any Debtor, any holders of Liens or Claims against or on all or any portion of the Purchased Assets, all Contract Counterparties, the Purchaser and all successors and assigns of the Purchaser, the Purchased Assets and any trustees, if any, subsequently appointed in any of the Debtors' chapter 11 cases or upon a conversion to chapter 7 under the Bankruptcy Code of any of the Debtors' cases. This Order and the Final APA shall inure to the benefit of the Debtors, their estates, their creditors, the Purchaser and their respective successors and assigns.

Transfer of the Purchased Assets

7. Pursuant to sections 105(a), 363(b), 363(f), 365(b) and 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized to transfer the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date. Such Purchased Assets shall be transferred to the Purchaser upon and as of the Closing Date and such transfer shall constitute a legal, valid, binding and effective transfer of such Purchased Assets and, upon the Debtors' receipt of the Purchase Price, shall be free and clear of all Liens and claims, including, without limitation, all "claims" within the meaning of sections 101(5), 102(2) and 105 of the Bankruptcy Code, and all interests, encumbrances, rights of setoff, recoupment, netting and deductions ("Claims"), except Assumed Liabilities under the Final APA. Upon the Closing, the Purchaser shall take title to and possession of the Purchased Assets subject only to the Assumed Liabilities. Pursuant to section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, other than with respect to the Assumed Liens and Assumed Liabilities, the transfer of title to the Purchased Assets and the Executory Contracts and Leases shall be free and clear of (a) any and all Liens, (b) any and all liabilities, and (c) any and all Claims including, without limitation, any and all claims pursuant to any successor or successor in interest liability theory; provided, however, that the Purchaser shall not be relieved of liability with respect to the Assumed Liabilities, including any obligations accruing under the Executory Contracts and Leases from and after the Closing.

All Liens and/or Claims shall attach solely to the proceeds of the Sale with the same validity, priority, force and effect that they now have as against the Purchased Assets, subject to any claims and defenses the Debtors and their estates may possess with respect thereto.

8. Except as expressly provided by the Final APA with respect to Assumed Liabilities, all persons and entities holding Liens, Claims or interests in all or any portion of the Purchased Assets arising under or out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the Debtors, the Purchased Assets, the operation of the Debtors' business prior to the Closing Date or the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser, hereby are forever barred, estopped and permanently enjoined from asserting against the Purchaser or its successors or assigns, their property or the Purchased Assets, such persons' or entities' Liens or Claims in and to the Purchased Assets. On the Closing Date, each creditor is authorized and directed to execute such documents and take all other actions as may be deemed by the Purchaser to be necessary or desirable to release Liens or Claims on the Purchased Assets, if any, as provided for herein, as such Liens or Claims may have been recorded or may otherwise exist.

twithsted nything to naturally national

9. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, neither the Purchaser nor its affiliates, successors or assigns shall, as a result of the consummation of the transactions set forth in the Final APA: (i) be a successor to the Debtors or the Debtors' estates; (ii) have, de facto or otherwise, merged or consolidated with or into the Debtors or the Debtors' estates; or (iii) be a continuation or substantial continuation of the Debtors or any enterprise of the Debtors. Except for the Assumed Liabilities, the Purchaser shall not assume, nor be deemed to assume, or in any way be responsible for any liability or obligation of any of the Debtors and/or their estates including, but not limited to, any bulk sales law.

- All persons and entities that are in possession of some or all of the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date are directed to surrender possession of such Purchased Assets to the Purchaser or its assignee on the Closing Date.
- 11. A certified copy of this Order may be filed with the appropriate clerk and/or recorded with the recorder to act to cancel any of the Liens, Claims and other encumbrances of record.
- 12. If any person or entity which has filed statements or other documents or agreements evidencing Liens on, Claims or interests in, all or any portion of the Purchased Assets shall not have delivered to the Debtors prior to the Closing Date, in proper form for filing and executed by the appropriate parties, termination statements, instruments of satisfaction, releases of liens and easements, and any other documents necessary or desirable to the Purchaser for the purpose of documenting the release of all Liens or Claims, which the person or entity has or may assert with respect to all or any portion of the Purchased Assets, the Debtors are hereby authorized and directed, and the Purchaser is hereby authorized, to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases and other documents on behalf of such person or entity with respect to the Purchased Assets.
- 13. With respect to the transactions consummated pursuant to this Order, this Order is and shall be sole and sufficient evidence of the transfer of title to the Purchaser, and the sale transaction consummated pursuant to this Order shall be binding upon and govern the acts of all persons and entities, including, without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of deeds, registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal and local officials, and all other persons and entities who may be required by operation of law, the duties of their office, or contract, to accept, file, register or otherwise record or release any documents or instruments, or

who may be required to report or insure any title or state of title in or to any lease; and each of the foregoing persons and entities is hereby directed to accept this Order as sole and sufficient evidence of such transfer of title and shall rely upon this Order in consummating the transactions contemplated hereby.

14. The provisions of this Order authorizing the sale of the Purchased Assets free and clear of Liens, other than Assumed Liabilities, shall be self-executing, and neither the Debtors nor the Purchaser shall be required to execute or file releases, termination statements, assignments, consents, or other instruments to effectuate, consummate and implement the provisions of this Order; provided, however, that the Debtors and the Purchaser, and each of their respective officers, employees and agents are authorized and empowered to take all actions and execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments that either the Debtors or the Purchaser deem necessary or appropriate to implement and effectuate the terms of the Final APA and this Order.

APA, the Purchaser shall receive the benefits and burdens of, and be solely responsible for payment in full of all accrued charges, payments, and the like arising under or pursuant to the Assumed Liabilities. If the Purchaser disputes any alleged charge or payment under any of the Assumed Liabilities and the parties are unable to come to an agreement regarding the amount actually owed, the dispute may be adjudicated by the Bankruptcy Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction.

Executory Contracts and Leases

16. Upon the Closing of the Sale, the Debtors are authorized and directed to assume and assign the Executory Contracts and Leases to the Purchaser free and clear of all Liens and Claims, as described herein. The payment of the applicable Cure Amounts (if any) by the

16

EAST\57603967.1

Purchaser shall (a) effect a cure of all defaults existing thereunder as of the Closing Date, (b) compensate for any actual pecuniary loss to such non-Debtor party resulting from such default, and (c) together with the assumption of the Executory Contracts and Leases by the Purchaser, constitute adequate assurance of future performance thereof. The Purchaser shall then have assumed the Executory Contracts and Leases and, pursuant to section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the assignment by the Debtors of such Executory Contracts and Leases shall not be a default thereunder. After the payment of the relevant Cure Amounts by the Purchaser, neither the Debtors nor the Purchaser shall have any further liabilities to the Contract Counterparties other than (a) the unpaid obligations under the Executory Contracts and Leases that become due and payable on or after the date of the Cure Notice and (b) as provided in Paragraphs 23-25,

17. Pursuant to the terms of the Final APA, the Purchaser may, by written notice to the Debtors, choose to exclude certain of the Debtors' contracts or leases from the list of Assumed Executory Contracts until two business days prior to the Closing Date, causing such

contracts and leases not to be assumed by the Debtors.

18. Any provisions in any Executory Contract or Lease that prohibits or conditions the assignment of such Executory Contract or Lease or allows the party to such Executory Contract or Lease to terminate, recapture, impose any penalty, condition on renewal or extension or modify any term or condition upon the assignment of such Executory Contract or Lease, constitute unenforceable anti-assignment provisions that are void and of no force and effect. All other requirements and conditions under sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code for the assumption by the Debtors and assignment to the Purchaser of the Executory Contract or Lease

17

have been satisfied. Upon closing, in accordance with sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy

EAST\57603967.1

below.

Code, the Purchaser shall be fully and irrevocably vested with all right, title and interest of the Debtors under the Executory Contract or Lease.

- 19. Upon closing and the payment of the relevant Cure Amounts, if any, the Purchaser shall be deemed to be substituted for the Debtors as a party to the applicable Executory Contract or Lease and the Debtors shall be relieved, pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, from any further liability under the Executory Contract or Lease, except to the extent of claims covered by the Debtors' existing insurance policies.
- 20. Upon the payment of the applicable Cure Amount, if any, the Executory Contracts and Leases will remain in full force and effect, and no default shall exist under the Executory Contracts and Leases nor shall there exist any event or condition which, with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default.
- 21. There shall be no rent accelerations, assignment fees, increases (including advertising rates) or any other fees charged to the Purchaser or the Debtors solely as a result of the assumption and assignment of the Executory Contracts and Leases.
- 22. Other than as provided in this Order, pursuant to sections 105(a), 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, all Contract Counterparties are forever barred and permanently enjoined from raising or asserting against the Purchaser any assignment fee, default, breach or claim or pecuniary loss, or condition to assignment, arising under or related to the Executory Contracts and Leases existing as of the Closing Date or arising by reason of the Closing.
- APA, the Purchaser shall receive the benefits and burdens of, and be solely responsible for payment in full of all accrued charges, payments, maintenance and the like arising under or pursuant to its respective Executory Contracts, including, but not limited to, fees, charges, adjustments or reconciliations for taxes, insurance, CAM, percentage rent and other similar

charges (each a "<u>True-Up Charge</u>") in the ordinary course as and when such True-Up Charges become due pursuant to the terms of the respective Executory Contract, provided that such charges become due and payable on or after the date of the Cure Notice, regardless of whether such True-Up Charge relates to a period of time prior to the assignment of the Executory Contracts to the Purchaser.

- APA, the Purchaser shall assume the Debtors' obligations as set forth in the assumed Leases for repair and maintenance of any premises subject to the assumed Leases in accordance with the terms of the respective assumed Lease, regardless of whether the condition(s) that gave rise to the obligation to maintain and repair arose, occurred or existed prior to the assignment of such Leases.
- APA, the Purchaser shall remain obligated for any rights for indemnity or reimbursement contained in the Leases, provided that such obligations become due on or after the date of the Cure Notice, and nothing herein shall preclude the counterparties to the Leases from asserting any such rights contained in the respective Lease, regardless of whether the underlying occurrence giving rise to the indemnity or reimbursement existed prior to the assignment of such Leases; provided, however, that such rights shall be limited to those provided in the Leases.
- 26. The Final APA, and any related agreements, documents or other instruments may be modified, amended or supplemented by the Debtors and the Purchaser, in a writing signed by such parties, and in accordance with the terms thereof, without further order of the Court, provided, however that any (a) such modification, amendment or supplement does not have a material adverse effect on the Debtors' estates and has been agreed to between the Debtors and the Purchaser and (b) such modification, amendment or supplement is filed with the Bankruptcy

Court and provided on forty-eight (48) hours prior notice to its effectiveness to counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, counsel for the Term Administrative Agent under the Senior Secured Term Loan and counsel to the Senior Secured Credit Facility Lender. Any material modification, amendment, or supplement to the Final APA must be approved by Order of the Bankruptcy Court following a motion on notice to all interested parties.

Other Provisions

27. Effective upon the Closing Date and except as otherwise provided by stipulations filed with or announced to the Court with respect to a specific matter, all persons and entities are forever prohibited and permanently enjoined from commencing or continuing in any manner any action or other proceeding, whether in law or equity, in any judicial, administrative, arbitral or other proceeding against the Purchaser, its successors and assigns, or the Purchased Assets, with respect to any (a) Lien or Claim arising under, out of, in connection with or in any way relating to the Debtors, the Purchaser, the Purchased Assets, or the operation of the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing of the Sale, or (b) successor liability, including, without limitation, the following actions: (i) commencing or continuing in any manner any action or other proceeding against the Purchaser, its successors or assigns, assets or properties; (ii) enforcing, attaching, collecting or recovering in any manner any judgment, award, decree or order against the Purchaser, its successors, assets or properties; (iii) creating, perfecting or enforcing any Lien or Claim against the Purchaser, its successors or assigns, assets or properties; (iv) asserting any setoff, right of subrogation or recoupment of any kind against any obligation due the Purchaser or its successors or assigns; (v) commencing or continuing any action, in any manner or place, that does not comply or is inconsistent with the provisions of this order or other orders of the Court, or the agreements or actions contemplated or taken in respect thereof; or (vi) revoking,

terminating or failing or refusing to renew any license, permit or authorization to operate any of the Purchased Assets or conduct any of the businesses operated with the Purchased Assets.

28. Except for the Assumed Liabilities or as otherwise expressly set forth in the Final APA, the Purchaser shall not have any liability or other obligation of the Debtors arising under or related to any of the Purchased Assets. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and except for the Assumed Liabilities provided in the Final APA, the Purchaser shall not be liable for any claims against the Debtors or any of its predecessors or affiliates, and the Purchaser shall have no successor or vicarious liabilities of any kind or character, including, but not limited to. any theory of antitrust, environmental, successor or transferee liability, labor law, de facto merger or substantial continuity, whether known or unknown as of the Closing Date, now existing or hereafter arising, whether fixed or contingent, with respect to the Debtors or any obligations of the Debtors arising prior to the Closing Date, including, but not limited to, liabilities on account of any taxes arising, accruing or payable under, out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the operation of any of the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing Date. The Purchaser has given substantial consideration under the Final APA for the benefit of the holders of any Liens or Claims. The consideration given by the Purchaser shall constitute valid and valuable consideration for the releases of any potential claims of successor liability of the Purchaser, which releases shall be deemed to have been given in favor of the Purchaser by all holders of Liens or Claims against or interests in the Debtors or any of the Purchased Assets.

29. Upon closing, the sale proceeds shall be paid to the Debtors for distribution at the time of closing as follows: (a) first, to pay the outstanding obligations under the Debtors' debtor-in-possession financing agreements in full and (b) second, subject to and in accordance with the provisions contained in Paragraph 45 herein, to the Debtors for distribution in accordance with the priorities set forth in the Bankruptcy Code. The remaining proceeds shall be held in a

segregated escrow account pursuant to an escrow agreement reasonably acceptable to the Term Lenders (as defined below).

- 30. The transactions contemplated by the Final APA are undertaken by the Purchaser without collusion and in good faith, as that term is defined in section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and accordingly, the reversal or modification on appeal of the authorization provided herein to consummate the Sale shall not affect the validity of the Sale (including the assumption and assignment of the Executory Contracts and Leases), unless such authorization and such Sale are duly stayed pending such appeal. The Purchaser is a good faith buyer within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to the full protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 31. The Debtors are authorized and directed to change their corporate names in the domestic jurisdictions in which they are registered or authorized to do business under the names "Orchard Supply Hardware Stores Corporation", "Orchard Supply Hardware LLC" and "OSH Properties LLC" to "OSH 1 Liquidating Corporation, OSH 2 Liquidating LLC and OSH 3 Liquidating LLC", respectively (or if such names are not available, other names mutually agreed upon between the Debtors and the Purchaser), and to provide the Purchaser with evidence of such name changes. The caption of all pleadings to be filed in this case shall be changed to "OSH 1 Liquidating Corporation." (with any necessary reflection that the case was formerly known as In re Orchard Supply Hardware Stores Corporation"), and all pleadings shall be filed under the new caption.
- 32. Notwithstanding the provisions of Bankruptcy Rule 6004 and Bankruptcy Rule 6006 or any applicable provisions of the Local Rules, this Order shall not be stayed for fourteen (14) days after the entry hereof, but shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon entry, and the fourteen (14) day stay provided in such rules is hereby expressly waived and shall not

apply. Time is of the essence in approving the Sale, and the Debtors and the Purchaser intend to, and are authorized to, close the Sale as soon as practicable.

33. As provided in the Final APA, this Order approves and provides for the transfer to the Purchaser of all avoidance claims (whether under chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise) of the Debtors' estates related to, or arising from, any Executory Contract or Lease or relating to any Assumed Liability. Accordingly, neither the Debtors nor their estates, nor any person or entity (including, but not limited to any Chapter 11 trustee, creditor, equity holder, party-in-interest or official committee of the Debtors) claiming by, through or on behalf of the Debtors or their estates (including, but not limited to by operation of law, sale, assignment, conveyance or otherwise) shall pursue, prosecute, litigate, institute, commence, assert or file any fraudulent conveyance, preference or avoidance claims, or assert or use any such claims for defensive purposes (whether or not asserted as of the Closing) of the Company and the Seller Subsidiaries arising under (i) Sections 544, 547, 548, 549 and 550 of Chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code, or (ii) state law, including all rights, claims and causes of action arising out of any post-petition payment by the Debtors for goods or services, relating to any Executory Contract or Lease or relating to any Assumed Liability.

- 34. No bulk sales law or any similar law of any state or other jurisdiction applies in any way to the Sale.
- 35. The failure specifically to include any particular provision of the Final APA in this Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of such provision, it being the intent of the Court that the Final APA be authorized and approved in its entirety except as otherwise expressly provided by in this Order.
- 36. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to, among other things, interpret, implement, and enforce the terms and provisions of this Order and the Final APA, all amendments thereto

and any waivers and consents thereunder and each of the agreements executed in connection therewith to which the Debtors are a party or which has been assigned by the Debtors to the Purchaser, and to adjudicate, if necessary, any and all disputes concerning or relating in any way to the Sale.

- 37. All time periods set forth in this Order shall be calculated in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a).
- 38. To the extent that this Order is inconsistent with any prior Order or pleading with respect to the Motion in these chapter 11 cases, the terms of this Order shall govern.
- 39. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Order or any other Order of this Court, no assignment of any rights and interests of the Debtors in any federal license or authorization issued by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) shall take place prior to the issuance of FCC regulatory approval for such assignment pursuant to the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder. The FCC's rights and powers to take any action pursuant to its regulatory authority, including, but not limited to, imposing any regulatory conditions on such assignments and setting or collecting any regulatory fines or forfeitures, are fully preserved, and nothing herein shall proscribe or constrain the FCC's exercise of such power or authority to the extent provided by law.
- APA, that certain lease agreement by and between the Debtors and South County Professional Park, Ltd. (the "South County Landlord") relating to the Debtors' store located at 1060 South Green Valley Road, Watsonville, California shall be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser free and clear of all Liens and Claims as provided in this Order; provided, however that Debtors assign, and Purchaser assumes, the lease subject to South County Landlord's claims and arguments raised, with respect to cure amounts in the Landlord South County Professional Park,

Ltd's Objection to 1) Debtors' Proposed Cure Amount, and 2) Debtors' Offering of Adequate Assurance [D.I. 406], filed on August 9, 2013, and all rights or claims raised therein with respect to the Debtors' obligation to cure any and all defaults or breaches under the lease, all of which are expressly preserved without waiver or prejudice for adjudication in the Santa Cruz County Superior Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction.

- 41. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Motion, this Order or the Final APA, Purchased Assets shall not include any merchandise or goods held by the Debtors pursuant to the Consignment Agreement between Sears Authorized Hometown Stores, LLC and Orchard Supply Hardware LLC, dated October 26, 2011 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time).
- APA, with respect to (i) the real property lease located at 17506 Yorba Linda Blvd., Yorba Linda, CA 92886, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$5,967.00, (ii) the real property lease located at 3051 Geer Road, Turlock, CA 95380, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$0, (iii) the real property lease located at 1751 E Capital Expressway, San Jose, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$0, (iv) the real property lease located at 5651 Cottle Road, San Jose, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$0, (v) the real property lease located at 825 Oak Park Road, Pismo Beach, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$248.99, (vi) the real property lease located at 720 W. San Carlos St., San Jose, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$0, (vii) the real property lease located at 231 W. East Avenue, Chico, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$5,381.05, (viii) the real property lease located at 147 W. Shaw Ave., the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$6,753.50, (ix) the real property lease located at 3000 Alum Rock Ave., San Jose, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is

\$0, (x) the real property lease located at 1440 Fitzgerald Drive, Pinole, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$0, (xi) the real property lease located at 5960 Sepulveda Blvd., Van Nuys, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$15,265.76, (xii) the real property lease located at 6055 North Figarden Dr., Fresno, CA, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$2,000, and (xiii) the real property lease located at Four Corners Center, 2050 Monument Blvd., Concord, CA 94250, the undisputed portion of the cure amount of which is \$21,584.27 (collectively, the "Unresolved Leases"), shall be assumed and assigned to Purchaser on the Closing Date. The undisputed portions of the cure amounts shall be paid on the Closing Date or as reasonably practicable thereafter, and Purchaser shall maintain appropriate funds for the disputed portions of the cure amounts pending the final agreement of the parties or determination by the Court of the cure amounts related to the Unresolved Leases. For purposes of the Unresolved Leases, in the event the parties have not reached agreement by September 6, 2013, the Court shall hold an evidentiary hearing related to the cure amounts on the Unresolved Leases at the omnibus hearing scheduled for September 6, 2013 at 2:00 p.m. EDT.

APA, with respect to the real property lease located at 2005 Theatre Drive, Paso Robles, CA 93446 (collectively, with any modifications, amendments or supplements thereto, the "Paso Robles Lease"), the cure amount shall be \$41,307.68; provided, however, that Purchaser expressly assumes any and all rights contained in the Paso Robles Lease to subsequent reconciliation and audit with respect to the charges comprising the cure amount.

44. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Order or the exhibits thereto, YRC Worldwide, Inc.'s Objection to Debtors' Cure Notice (Docket No. 407) and USF Reddaway, Inc.'s Objection to Debtors' Cure Notice (Docket No. 409) (collectively, "Reddaway/YRC Cure Objections") are continued. The Debtors shall pay all outstanding

invoices due and owing to USF Reddaway and YRC up to the Closing Date. In the event that there are discrepancies or disputes between the parties related to the outstanding cure amounts, the Debtors will assume and assign the respective contracts on the Closing Date and the relevant Reddaway/YRC Cure Objections will be heard at the omnibus hearing on September 6, 2013.

Dated: August 20, 2013

Wilmington, Delaware

The Honorable Christopher S. Sontchi

United States Bankruptcy Judge

SCHEDULE "A"

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
BACKYARD PRO	2,918,132	01/11/2005
EARTH FRIENDLY EARTH FRIENDLY & Design	3,635,800	06/09/2009
WESTERN HAWK	3,667,934	08/11/2009
PACIFIC BAY	3,900,869	01/04/2011
AQUA VISTA	3,926,325	03/01/2011
ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931 & Design	3,958,656	05/10/2011
ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931 & Design	3,958,657	05/10/2011
PACIFIC BAY	3,994,025	07/12/2011
ORCHARD	4,095,995	02/07/2012
ORCHARD EST. 1931	4,096,521	02/07/2012
ORCHARD SUPPLY HARDWARE EST. 1931 & Design	4,149,029	05/29/2012
SUPERTURF	4,161,817	06/19/2012
SUPER SELECT	4,165,239	06/26/2012

RECORDED: 11/08/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005150 FRAME: 0830